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OFFICE OF THE GENERAL COUNSEL

SOUTH COAST AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT DISTRICT
Nicholas P. Dwyer (299144)

Senior Deputy District Counsel

Email: ndwver@agmd.cov

21865 Copley Drive

Diamond Bar, California 91765-0940.

TEL: 909.396.3400 » FAX: 909.396.2961

Attorneys for Petitioner
South Coast Air Quality Management District

BEFORE THE HEARING BOARD OF THE

SOUTH COAST AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT DISTRICT

In the Matter of Case No. 6272-1
SOUTH COAST AIR QUALITY ' PETITION FOR AN ORDER FOR
MANAGEMENT DISTRICT, ABATEMENT
Petitioner, District Rule 203
Vs, Hearing Date: August 12, 2025
Time: 9:30 a.m.
LAGUNA CORONA, LLC; ADGER FAMILY | Place: Hearing Board
TRUST dba CREEKSIDE MOBILE ESTATES; South Coast Air Quality
JOHN ADGER Management District
[Facility ID¥#189227] 21865 Copley Drive
' ' Diamond Bar, CA 91765
Respondents,

South Coast Air Quality Management District, (hereinafter referred to as “South Coast
AQMD?”, “District”, or “Petitioner™) petitions the South Coast Air Quality Management District
Hearing Board (“Hearing Board”) for an Order for Abatement directed to Laguna Corona, LLC,
Adger Family Trust dba Creekside Mobile Estates, and John Adger (hereinafter referred to as
“Respondents”), with regard to the operation of an unpermitted! wastewater treatment plant at a

residential mobile home park, located at 21650 Temescal Canyon Road, Corona, CA 92883. The

! Unpermitted by South Coast AQMD. Facility has permits from California Regional Water Quality Control Board,
Santa Ana Region (“Water Board™),
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District alleges as follows:

1. Petitioner is a body corporate and politic established and existing pursuant to Health
and Safety Code section 40000, et seq. and section 40400, et seq., and is the sole and exclusive local
agency with the responsibility for comprehensive air pollution control in the South Coast Air Basin.

2. Respondents own and operate a wastewater treatment plant facility that processes the
sewage from a 92-space mobile home park without a valid District Permit to Operate within the
District’s jurisdiction and subject to the District’s regulations.

3. On information and belief, the Adger Family Trust owns and operates the 92-space
mobile home park located at 21650 Temescal Canyon Road, Corona, CA 92883,

4. On information and belief, ] & H Asset Property MGT., Inc., a California corporation,
manages the mobile home park located at 21650 Temescal Canyon Road, Corona, CA 92883.

5. John Adger acted on behalf of the Adger Family Trust and Laguna Corona, LLC
during the relevant times alleged in this petition.

6. On information and belief, the Adger Family Trust transferred the mobile home park
property to Laguna Corona, LLC, a Wyoming incorporated limited liability company that is believed
to be owned and operated by the Adger Family Trust. Laguna Corona, LLC has not registered with
the California Secretary of State.

7. District Rule 203(a), in relevant part, prohibits the operation of any equipment the
use of which may cause or control the issuance of air contaminants into the atmosphere without first
obtaining a written permit to operate from the District’s Executive Officer.

8. Respondents are currently in violation of District Rule 203, in that Respondents do
not have a permit to operate equipment which causes or controls the issuance of air contaminants
into the atmosphere. |

9. District Rule 102 and Health and Safety Code section 39013 define air
contaminants or air pollutants as “any discharge, release, or propagation,” including “fumes, gases,
[and] odors.”

10. Beginning on or about November 26, 2018, the District received the first of several

complaints alleging a strong sewage odor coming from within Creekside Mobile Estates, the mobile

-
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home park located at 21650 Temescal Canyon Road, Corona, CA 92883.

11. On subsequent inspections of Creckside Mobile Estates, a District inspector learned
the mobile park has a wastewater treatment plant operated onsite.

12, The District inspector learned the following about the wastewater treatment plant:
sewage is treated through a biological process using the material and aeration; activated sludge is
treated with air; there are controls within the facility to adjust air as part of the operation; there is a
clarifier separating the sludge that is settled; there is a storage pond; and as a small plant, it lacks
backup power, such that when there are power outages of 10 or 12 hours, the raw sewage can back
up, and when power is restored, then sewage rushes in, and could potentially be a cause of odors.

3. On January 11, 2019, the District inspector was granted permission to enter the
community wastewater treatment plant. During the inspection the inspector observed or learned the
following:

* Water flows into a large tank and is treated with an aeration process.

* The last section of the tank acts as a primary clarifier.

* When water rushes in, all the sewage and rags are trapped in grit trap, which is
connected to an air compressor. The air compressor blows air aggressively
through the grit trap to rip the rags into fine pieces.

* The facility used Skunky Pump, a contractor, to transport thickened sludge and
rags. |

* The contractor typically comes to the park every six months to remove sludge and
rags.

* The facility processes approximately 10,000 gal/day?.

¢ After the primary clarifier area, the facility pumps water into percolation ponds,
alternating between two ponds.

* Allegedly the operator collects samples of wastewater daily to determine if

additional air needs to be added to the system, and a certified laboratory picks up

? According to Order No. 98-31 from the Water Board, the wastewater plant is designed to treat an

average of 22,500 gallons per day.
-3-
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a sample for analysis.
e Between 4:30-5:00 pm is peak time and the facility cannot control the water. The
water comes in high, and the flow loads the plant, which takes awhile to process.
e The facility has an overflow basin.

14, On January 18, 2019, the District inspector issued a Notice to Comply to the on-site
manager, requesting the facility apply for valid South Coast AQMD permits for operation of a
wastewater plant. The notice was provided in an email with a link to South Coast AQMD Permit
Applications and a phone number for South Coast AQMD Permit Services.

15.  The District continued to receive odor complaints.

16.  On August 1, 2019, the District inspector spoke with Mr. John Adger via telephone
about the requested South Coast AQMD Permit.

17.  After several months, no South Coast AQMD Permit was sought, and on April 17,
2020, the District issued Notice of Violation P72909 for violation of South Coast AQMD Rule
203(a). (A true and correct copy of Notice of Violation P72909 is attached hereto as Attachment 1.)

18.  Despite there being an ongoing violation (operating without a permit), the facility
took no action to obtain a South Coast AQMD Permit.

19.  On June 2, 2023, District inspectors arrived at the facility to attempt to conduct a
follow-up inspection. The clubhouse where the manager’s office is located was empty, and the
inspectors were unable to contact the manager. A District inspector left a voice message on the phone
number listed at (951) 277-9095. Additionally, the inspector left 2 message on an emergency phone
number listed at (877) 569-8733. The inspector did not receive a callback from either phone number.

20.  On August 30, 2023, a District inspector performed a search of South Coast AQMD
Clean Air Support System (CLASS) Compliance 32 and Permit Administration and Application
Tracking System (PAATS) and found there were still no permits or permit applications submitted
for wastewater treatment equipment for the facility.

21.  On August 31, 2023, District inspectors performed a follow-up inspection. The
inspectors met with Mr. Adger at the wastewater treatment area to perform the inspection. While at

the facility, the inspector asked the onsite manager if she had access to all emails in the email inbox

A
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for the facility and asked her to search for Notice of Violation P72909. ’They located the email on
i:he computer at the clubhouse and the inspector redirected the manager on where she can locate the
permit applications and provided a link and phone number for South Coast AQMD Permit Services.

22. ‘On August 31, 2023, a District inspector issued Notice of Violation P72944 for
violation of South Coast AQMD Rule 203(a). The notice was personally served to the onsite manager
and John Adger. (A true and correct copy of Notice of Violation P72944 is attached hereto as
Attachment 2.)

23.  On September 19, 2023, the Adger Family Trust submitted an application for a South
Coast AQMD permit (A/N 647235). (A true and correct copy of A/N 647235 is attached hereto as
Attachment 3.)

24, On November 2, 2023, the South Coast AQMD engineer responsible for reviewing
the permit application notified the facility that A/N 647235 was being rejected, because it did not
contain sufficient information to be deemed complete, thus was rejected pursuant to Rule 210, She
provided this notice by email and letter. (A true and correct copy of the email and attached rejection
letter is attached hereto as Attachment 4.)

25. On December 6, 2023, a District inspector performed a follow-up inspection,
confirming the facility was still operating and had not resubmitted a permit application.

26. On December 6, 2023, the District issued Notice of Violation P75868 for violation
of South Coast AQMD Rule 203(a). (A true and correct copy of Notice of Violation P75868 is
attached hereto as Attachment 5.)

27.  On or about March 15, 2024, the mobile home park was transferred from the Adger
Family Trust to Laguna Corona, LLC.

28.  On information and belief, Laguna Corona, LLC is owned and operated by the Adger
Family Trust or individual Adger family members.

29.  On May 22, 2024, the District issued Notice of Violation P72950 for violation of |
South Coast AQMD Rule 203(a). (A true and correct copy of Notice of Violation P72950 is attached
hereto as Attachment 6.)

30.  From May 28, 2024, to July 19, 2024, there were several emails and telephone calls

-5
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involving Mr. John Adger and District engineering and enforcement staff, providing guidance on
applying for the required permit. On at least two occasions, in email correspondence, Mr. Adger
claimed the facility was exempt under Rule 219(D)(16)(P) or Rule 1176, citing (¢)(24), (i), and
(1)(5)(K), and District staff responded each time with why the facility was not exempt. The cited
exemptions are only relevant to industrial wastewater processes.

31.  On July 19, 2024, the District issued Notice of Violation P73636 for violation of
South Coast AQMD Rule 203(a). (A true and correct copy of Notice of Violation P73636 is attached
hereto as Attachment 7.)

32. On August 9, 2024, the District issued Notice of Violation P73637 for violation of
South Coast AQMD Rule 203(a). (A true and correct copy of Notice of Violation P73637 is attached
hereto as Attachment 8.)

33.  District staff have been patient with the Respondents, providing multiple
opportunities to voluntarily comply With South Coast AQMD’s permitting requirements. The
District issued six Notices of Violations related to the facility continuing to violate Rule 203.

34.  Despite not having a District Permit to Operate, Respondents continue to operate the
wastewater treatment plant facility in violation of District rules.

35.  The District, by this petition, seeks an Order for Abatement to require Respondents
to cease violating District rules by operating wastewater treatment plant facility without a valid
District Permit to Operate.

36. It is not unreasonable to require Respondents to comply with District rules and
regulations.

17.  The issuance of an Order for Abatement upon a fully noticed hearing would not
constitute a taking of property without due process of law.

38.  This Order for Abatement is not intended to be nor does it act as a variance.

39,  The issuance of the prayed for Order for Abatemént is not expected to result in the
closing or elimination of an otherwise lawful business, such closing or elimination would not be
without a corresponding benefit in reducing air contaminants.

40. It is the District’s intention to file a proposed Findings and Decision a few days in

-6~
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advance of the hearing

WHEREFORE, the District prays for an Order for Abatement as follows:

1. That this Hearing Board issue an Order for Abatement requiring Respondents to cease
and desist from operating its wastewater treatment plant facility in a manner which violates District
Rule 203(a), or, in the alternative, to comply with increments of progress and conditions as the

Hearing Board deems appropriate.

2. For such other and further relief that this Board deems just and proper.
Dated: June 20, 2025, SOUTH COAST AIR QUALITY
: MANAGEMENT DISTRICT

W %

NICHOLAS P. DWYER
Senior Deputy District Counsel
Attorney for Petitioner

-
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South Coast Alr Quality Management Livusw
Form 400-A

3 Listonly one pieca of equipment Or proCess per form.

Application Form for Permit or Plan Approval

Mail To:

SCAQMD

P.0. Box 4944

Biamond Bar, CA 91765-0944

+ Tel: (909) 396-3385

-Sectmn A “Operator Information

www.agmd.gov

1. Facility Name {Business Name of Opemior fo Appear an %he Permit)
Creekside Estates

Permil Or lnvaice Issued By AQMD):

% dand pAmS Al

7, Valid AQMD Facillty 1D {Availatte On

E-Mall: johnhavwoodwoo@yahoo'com

3. Owner's Business Name (4 different from Business Name of Operator}: 189227
Adger Family Trust
Section B+ Equipment Location Address oo Lo | Section Ge Parmit Mailing Address
4. Equipment Location Is: (= Fixed Location (" Various Location | 5. Permit and Comrespondence Information:
{For equipment apesated at various iocations, provide address of iniifal site.) Check here if same as equipment location address
21650 Temescal Cyn. Rd. 21650 Temescal Cyn. Rd.
Straet Address Address
Corona ,CA 92883 Corona » CA 92883
Cly Zip City Slate Zip
John! Valerie ‘Manager /operator John/ Valerie Manager /operatoer
Contact Name Title Contact Name Tille
(714) 928-1000 (714) 928-1000
Phone # “ExC Fax ¥ Phone # Exl Fax#

E-Mzi: johnhaywood1000@yshoo.com

‘§action D, = Application Type -

—_

6. The Facllity ls: ] Not In R£CLA1M or Title V

(" In RECLAIM

T InTitle V {" In RECLAIM & Title V Programs

7. Reason for Submitting Application (Select only ONE}:
7a. Now Equipment or Process Application:

¢~ Naw Construction (Permil to Construct}

" Equipment On-Site But Not Constructed or Operalional
¢ Equipment Operating Without A Permit *

(", Comptiance Plan

" Registraticn/Certification

(. Streamlined Standard Permit

7b. Fasillty Permits:

" Tite V Application or Amgndment (Refer to Title V Matrix)
€7 RECLAWM Fagility Permit Amendment

7c. Equipment or Process with an Existing/Previaus Application or Permit:
(& Administrative Change lﬂ 7(

£~ Altesation/Modification

(™ Alteration/Modification without Prior Approval *

¢ Change of Condilion '

€ Change of Condition without Prior Approval *

(™ Change of Location

" Change of Location without Prior Approval *

" Equipment Operating with an Expirediinactve Permit*

Existing or Previous
Permit/Application
If you checked any of the items in
7., you MUST provide an existing
Pemit or Applicalion Number:

189227

* A Higher Peamil Processing Fee and additional Annual Qparating Fees {up to 3 full years) may apply {Rule 301{c)DI).

8a. Estimated Start Date of Construction (mm/dd/yyyy):

3b. Estimated End Date of Gonstruction {mmiddlyyyy):

Be, Estimated Start Date of Operation (mmiddlyyyy):

9. Description of Equipment or Reason for Compllance Plan {list applicable rulg):

10. For Identicat equipment, how many additional
applicatlons are being submitted with this application?
{Form 400-A required for each equipment / process) 0

11, Ars you 3 Small Business as per AQMD's Rule 102 definition?

ST

12, Has a Notice of Violation (NOV] or a Notice to

(40 employees or less and lotal gross receipls are Comply (NG} been issued for this equipment? © No " Yes
~ 500,000 or less OR_ a not-for-profit iraining canter) " No (@ Yes Ef Yes. prowda NOVINC#
‘Section E-s Facllty Business Information .0 ARt ST
13. What type of businass is being conducted at this equipment iocation? i4. What is your business primary NAICS Code?
by Water treatment (North American Industrial Classification System)
15. Ara there other facilities in the SCAQMD @ . 16. Are there any schools (K-12} within A -
jurisdiction operated by the sama nperatar‘? No Yes 1000 feet of the facility property line? = No - Yes
Saction /- Authorization/Signatire ‘fiareby certify that all Information ‘containied Harsln and information Stbmitled with this application are fne anid comedt.
17, Signature of Responsible Official: 18. Title of Respensible Official: 19, 1 wish to review the penmit prior to issuance. c
M {This may cause a delay In the " No
anager applicalion process.) {7 Yes
20. Print Nams: 21, Date: 22, Do you claim confidentiality of
Valerie Baltest 09/10/2023 data? (i Yes, seeinstructions} ¢ No (" Yes
23. Chack List; [ Authorized Signature/Date (X Form 400-CEQA X supplemental Form(s) (ie., Form 400-E-xx} ¥l Fees Enclosed
APPLICATICN ?ﬂw # | CHECK ¥ AMOUT RECEWED FAYRENT Tl?ACKi&Cf - VALIDATION
Q’{ [1Go P 2z 985 2 /U N 1 /g /?
DATE APE | DATE ARP ] CLASS ll!f\SEC EQUIRMENT CATEGORY COOE | TEA | ENGINEER ! REASOMNACTION TAKEN
REJ RES § 1 W ! CONTROL ;

@ South Coasl Al Quality Management District, Form 400-A [2014.07)

FE
Ervasg A7 fc /,-J:) PR g P%Y?M’s,

T

s



South Coast Ar Quality Management Distnct Malt To:
Form 400-CEQA SCAGMD
California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Applicability PO Box 4544

Biamend Bar, CA 917550844

Tel (809} 295-3386
www agmd oy

\QM

The SCAQMD is required by state taw, the Californfa Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), to review discretionary permit project applications for potentiat air quality
and other envirenmental impacts. This form is s screening too! to assist the SCAQMD in charifying whether or not the project ! has the potential 1o generate
significant adverse environmentat impacts that might require preparation of a CEQA document {CEQA Guidelines § 13060{a}]. Form 400-CEQA and the instructions
for guidance an campleting this form are available at Bt fivevae o ceaafiena-permit-forms or il anmd pov/home/uermits/
germdapplication: focns, For each Farm A00-A apphcation, also compl ™ 400-CEQA, ¥ submitting multiple Form 400-A applications for the
sarne praject at the same time, only one Form ADD-CEQA is necessary for the entire praject. f you need assistance completing this form, cantact Permit Services at
{909) 396-3385.

Section A~ Facllity Information

1. Facility Name (Business Name of Op"erator t.o Appéar on thé Pernﬁt): . 2, SCAQMD Facility 1D;
Creekside Estates 189227

3. Project Description:

Water Treatment

m

Check "“Yes" or “No” as applicable. If "Yes” is checked for any question in Section B, skip Section G and proceed to page 2 and

cormplete Section D - Signatures,

Yes  No Is this application for: )
L @ O Arequestfora change of operator only (othant equipment or process change modifications)?
2. : O O] ‘A.ﬁincﬁénally identical permit unit replacement with neo Increase in equipment unit rating or er.nis.s.ions? h
3. : O l (® Achange of datly VOC permit fimlt to a monthly VOC permit limit?
4, E .O ‘ ® 7 Equipmént damag.e.d asaresultofa dfsaster d.t.,lrlng state.of emerger.l.c.\,.r?
5. O © ‘A Title V (e.g., SCAQOMD Regulation XXX} permit renewal without equipment or process change rﬁodjﬁcations?
6. : O & O] .A Title V administrative permit revision?
.0 , O] ’The conversion of a.ﬁ.exlsting ﬁermit into an nitial Title v per.mit?
Section C- Review of Impacts Which May Trgger Furt Review

Check "Yes" or *No” as applicable. To avoid delays in processing your application(s), explain ail “Yes"” responses on a separate
sheet and attach it to this form.

“ Yes : No

5 0 ©® s this project specifically evaluated in a previously certified or adopted CEQA document?
1 “Yes" is checked, attach a copy of the signed Notice of Determination to this form.

® Is this project specifically exempted from CEQA by another entity {e.g., city or agency)?
F“Yes” is checked, attach a copy of the signed Nolice of Exeniplion or other documentation from the entity to this form.

: . Will the project increase the QUANTITY of hazardous materials stored aboveground onsite or transported by mobile
o vehicle to or from the site by greater than or equal to the amounts associated with each tompound listed on Form 400-
CEQA, Table 1 - Regulated Substances List and Threshold Quantities for Accidental Release Prevention (hap /f
s pev/home i aaltenapermst looma]? I "Yes™ is checked, attach 2 separate sheet to identify each hazardous
material and corresponding guantity to be transported, stored, or used,
Will the project emit any air toxic listed on Form 400-CEQA, Table 2 - Gther Air Toxics and Their Screening Levels [lutn.//
5. O : O Cmwwaamd gov/home/repulabons g oaa prrmil forens] ' T Uf “Yas" s checked, attach a separate sheet to identify each air toxic and
corresponding quantity te be emitted,

O
3 : O i (® - Isthis project part of a larger project? If *Yes” is chacked, attach a separate sheet to briefly describe the arger project.

Wy Ao

g O ® Wil the project require any demolition, excavation, and/or grading construction activities that encompass an area

[ exceeding 20,000 square feat?

Ya “preject” means the whele of an action which has a potental for resuliing in physical change 1o the ervirgrment, Including construction attivities, clearing or graging of land,
fmprovements Lo existing structures, and activities or equipment involving the issuance of a permit. For example, a project might include installation of 4 new, or modifica ion of an
existing inlernal combustion enging, dry cleaning lacility, boiler, gas turbine, Sspray coating booth, solvent cleaning tank, erc

* Form 400-CEQA, Table 2 - Other Alr Toxics and Thelr Screeaing Levels, containg a st of air tocs that gither do not have a cancer potency {CP) or reference expasire lovel {REL}
approved by the Bifice of Environmental Health Hazards Assessment {DEHHA) or have a combination of GEHHA-approved and nan-approved CPs or RELs,

= Boutn Coast A Quaiity ttanagement Distnct, Form 400-CEQA (27 1) Page 10f 2




Section C—Review of Impacts Which May Trigger rther CEQA [concluded) . -

Yas | No

will the project utilize a boiler, engine, or other combustion equipment that usas fuel (e.g., gascline, diesel, natural gas,

7 e liquefied petroleum gas {LPG], or landfill gas}? {1 "Yes"is checked, then the applicant will need to calculate the amount of GHGs from
fuel use via on the Greenhouse Gas [GHG) online estimater [h_t_}j_!_f&;’»{\'»‘.a(uHd,1;{:‘\!/110(1'!!‘f{f_-‘e“!:|at‘l(’)p_‘y!"_!:‘f’jl.-‘ljl:'f_’_i_h?y_{!ff s -ineme], and
altaching the printout or by conducting hand ealculations and providiag the documentation. Refer to the instructions for Farm 400-CEQA for
guidance.

Will the project utilize other types of equipment not addressed in Question 7 that require the use of, or will generate, any
8. | O | ® |chemicalslisted on Form 400-CEQA, Table 3 - Greenhouse Gases [hitp//vovwanmd gov/hemels erolations/ceanlt

g permnl:
fooms|? I Yes™ is checked, attach a separate sheet to identify each equipment usnit, the chemical name(s}, and the quantity of each

chemical identified.

9 olo Will the project include the open outdoor storage of dry bulk solid materials that could generate dust?
If "yas” is checked, include a plot plan with the application package.

will the project result in or make worse noticeabie off-site odors from activities that may not be subject to SCAQMD
1. O & |permit reguirements? For example, Jandfills, materials recoveryfrecycling facilities (MRF), and compost matarials or other types of
greenwaste (e.g., lawn clippings, trea triimmings, etc.) have the poiential to generate odor complaints subject to SCAQMD Rule 402 —
Nuisance.

1. | O | & {willthe project cause an increase of emissions

from marine vessels, tralns and/or airplanes?

Wil the project increase demand for potable water at the facility by more than 262,820 gatlons per day?
The following examples identify some, but not all, types of projects thal may result in a "Yes” answer ta this guestion: 1) a project that
12. O @ generates steam; 2] a project that uses waler as part of operating air pollution control equipment; 3} a project that requires water as part of
the production process; 4] a project that requires a new, or the expansion of an existing, sewage treatment facility, new water lines, sewage
lines, sewage hoak-ups etc; 5) a project where the water demand exceeds the capacity of the focal water purveyor to supply sufficient water
for the project; G) a project that requives new or the expansion of existing, water supply and conveyance facilities; and, 7) a project that
requires water to hydrotest pipelines, storage tanks etc. for structural integrity.

Will the project create an increase In the mass inflow of effluents to a public wastewater treatment facility that would

3.0 10 require a new, of revision to an existing, Mational Pollutant Discharge Elimination $ystem [NPDES) or other related permit
at the facility?

14. ] O 1 @ (Wilithe project result in the need for more than 350 new employees?

15 ol ® will the project result in an increase in heavy-duty transport truck traffic to and/or from the facility by more than 350
truck round-trips per day?

1610 ® Will the project result In an Increase in customer traffic by more than 700 visits per day?

7|l e will the project result in temporary or permanent noise or vibration in excess of what is allowed by the applicable local
noise ordinance?

10| 6 will the project create a permanent need for new or additional solid waste disposal?
Check “Na” if the projected potential amount of solid waste to be generated by the project is less than five tons per day.

19 0Ol o Will the project create a permanent need for new or additional hazardous waste disposal?

’ Check “Ne® if the projected potential amount of hazardous wastes to be generated by the project is teg5 than 42 cubic yards per day {os

equivalent in pounds). .

0 0| ® Wil the project include equipment that after installation or modification will change the visual character of the site and its

surroundings or block views?

2.0 ® will the project have equipment that will create a new source of external lighting that will be visible at the property line?

section D -

| HEREEY CERTIFY THAT ALL INFORMATION CONTALNED HEREIN AND INFORMATION SUBMITTED WITH THIS APPLICATION 15 TRUE AND CORRECT T.O THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE. |
UNDERSTAND THAT THIS FORM IS A SCREENING TOOL AND THAT THE SCAQMD RESERVES THE RIGHT TO CONSIDER OTHER PERTINENT INFORMATION IN DETERMINING CEQA

APPLICABIITY. .

L si;%newml of Firm; 7. ¥itie of Responsible OHiclat of Firm: M anaq er

3. Print Name of Responsitile Official of Firm:Valerie Baﬁest 4. Date Signed: 9/9]2023 g

% Phane # of Responsible Official of Flem: &. Fax # of Responsible Official of Firm: —ﬂ_‘ W]‘TE_mail of Responsible ORticiat of Firm: o .
714 928 1000 1ohnhaywood1000@yahoo.com

8, Signature of Preparat, (1} prepared by person gther than respansiple official of firm): 4. Title of Preparer:

t 10. Print Nama of Preparer:

11. Date Signed: 9/9/’2023

12. Phons H of Prepares: T FawFol breparers T 1a. Email of Preparer:

THIS CONCLUDES FORM 400-CEQA. INCLUDE THIS FORM AND ANY ATTACHMENTS WITH FORM 400-A, .
#: South Coast Ar Quatty Management Dusinet. Fomn ADQ-CEGA (2017 12) Page 2ot 2
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74 Air Quality Management District

21865 Copley Drive, Diamond Bar, CA 91765-4178
| (909) 396-2000 - www.aqmd.gov

11/2/2023

CREEKSIDE MOBILE ESTATES
21650 TEMESCAL CANYON RD
CORONA, CA 92883

RE: Application Tracking Number(s) 1647235

Facility ID: 189227

Thank you for filing your permit application with the South Coast Air Quality Management
District. Your application is being returned for the reason indicated below. I you
submitted a fee for this application , it will be refunded separately within 60 days. Please
re-submit this application with the requested information and the processing fee of
$5,299.26 to the address listed below:

AQMD
P.O. Box 4944
Diamond Bar, CA 91765-0944

If you have any questions or need additional information, please contact the engincer listed
below.

Engincer: Duoduo Bao Telephone: (909) 396 - 2112

Reasons for Returning Application(s) submitted on 9/15/2023

Other Reasons:

The application did not contain sufficient information to be deemed
complete and is therefore being rejected pursuant 1o Rule 210. Please
see the attached email sent on November 2, 2023.




Duoduo Bao

From: Duoduo Bao

Sent: Thursday, November 2, 2023 4:40 PM

To: johnhaywood1000@yahao.com

Cc: * Nicole [diart

Subject: AN 647235 Facility ID 189227 CREEKSIDE MOBILE ESTATES -Application Rejection
- Letter

Dear John and Valerie,

We hope all is well with you. My name is Duoduo Bao and | am the assigned engineer processing your application
{Application No. 647235), submitted for Creekside Maobile Estates (Facility ID 189227}, for an air Permit to Operate for a
wastewater treatment system. After reviewing the submittal, it has been determined that the application does not
contain sufficient information to be deemed complete pursuant to South Coast Air Quality Management District (AQMD)
Rule 210. Therefore this application is being rejected at this time. The facility may resubmit a complete application
package which contains all information required of applicant seeking a permit from the South Coast AQMD, as identified
in Regulation It

As identified in Regulation It the application information including but not limited to:

1. Form 400-A with information of description of equipment. Please confirm the type of application (e.g., new
equipment, modification of existing equipment, existing equipment not previously permitted, change of
ownership).

2. Form 400-CEQA, Form 400-PS, Form 400-EG-.

3. Adescription of the histary and background of this facility.

4. Adescription of the wastewater treating system process, including Operating schedule {Numbers of hours/day,
days/week, weeks/year), the capacity of the wastewater treating system {in gallons per day), etc.

5. The layout and process flow of the wastewater treating system,

6. Information associated with each piece of basic {existing, modified, and proposed) equipment used for the
wastewater treating system,

a. Equipment identification number.

b. Materials entering and leaving the equipment.

¢. Energy consumption {e.g., Btu/hr, KW/hr).

d. Operating parameters (e.g. powerhouse, temperature, pressure, flow rate).
e. Specification sheet from the equipment manufacturer.

7. The application fee based on the capacity of the waste water treating system that can be found on Rule 301,
Please note when equipment is operated without the owner/operator first obtaining a required Permit to
Construct or Permit to Operate, the permit processing fee shall be 150 percent (150%) of the amount. If the
facility is a Small Business as defined in Rule 102 and the application fees assessed shall be fifty percent {50%)
of the total amount. You can visit the SCAQOMD Permit Processing Fees Portal to calculate the estimated
application fees.

Please let me know if you have any questions. We are happy to arrange a meeting or a phone call to go over the
application process with you.

Best regards,

Juoduo



Duoduo Bao (She/Her) | Air Quality Engineer

South Coast Air Quality Management District | www.aqmd.gov
21865 Copley Drive | Diamond Bar, CA 91765

Phone: 909.396.2112 | dbao@agmd.qov

AR CGsE!
AQMD
South Coast AQMD hours are from Tuesday to Friday, 7:00 am -5:30 am.
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YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT YOU H.RVE BEEN CITED FOR ONE OR MORE VIOLATIONS OF THE SOUTH COAST AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT
DISTRICT (SCAQMD) RULES, STATE LAW OR FEDERAL LAW,. IF PROVEN, SUCH VIOLATION(S) MAY RESULT N THE 1MPOSITION OF Civil OR
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EACH DAY A VIOLATION OCCURS MAY BE HANDLED AS A SEPARATE OFFENSE REGARDLESS OF WH
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o THE SOUTH COAST AIR QUALLTY IAANAGEMENT

MAY RESULT IN THE IMPOSITION OF CiVIL OR
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DESCRIPTION OF VIOLATIONS

SCACQMD Parmil to
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YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFSED THAT YOU HAVE BEEN CITED FOR ORE OR MORE VIOLATIONS OF THE SOUTH COAST AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT
DISTRICT (SCAQMD) RULES, STATE LAW OR FEDERAL LAW, |F PROVEN, SUCH VIOLATION(S) MAY RESULT iN THE APOSITION OF CIVIL OR

CRIMINAL PENALTIES,
EACH DAY A VIOLATION OCCURS MAY BE HANDLED AS A SEPARATE OFFENSE REGARDLESS OF WHETHER OR NOT ADDITIONAL NOTICES OF
VIOLATION ARE ISSUED.

£
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